 Increase the twenty-five-dollar ($25) license application fee by five dollars ($5) to 
an amount equal to thirty dollars ($30.00) multiplied by the total number of guest 
rooms for each eligible license applicant’s upland hotel or Breakers Avenue hotel 
plus an annual lump sum fee of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200). 

On August 27, 2025, City staff presented the proposed amendments to the Parks, 
Recreation, and Beaches Advisory Board (PRBAB) which received unanimous support 
by a vote of 8 – 0. 

On November 10, 2025, City staff presented the proposed amendments to the Beach